

IN THE SUPREME COURT

STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA

No. 20170195

---

IN THE MATTER OF THE EMELIA HIRSCH, JUNE 9, 1994 IRREVOCABLE  
TRUST

---

APPEAL FROM THE APRIL 24, 2017 ORDER  
CIVIL NO. 08-03-C-02228  
COUNTY OF BURLEIGH, SOUTH CENTRAL JUDICIAL DISTRICT  
HONORABLE JUDGE GAIL HAGERTY, PRESIDING

---

**BRIEF OF APPELLEES  
CAROLYN TWITE AND DUANE HIRSCH**

---

Sheldon A. Smith, ND Bar No. 04062  
ssmith@smithporsborg.com  
David J. Smith, ND Bar No. 06610  
dsmith@smithporsborg.com  
Tyler J. Malm, ND Bar No. 07575  
tmalm@smithporsborg.com  
SMITH PORSBORG SCHWEIGERT  
ARMSTRONG MOLDENHAUER & SMITH  
122 East Broadway Avenue  
P.O. Box 460  
Bismarck, ND 58502-0460  
Telephone: (701) 258-0630  
Fax: (701) 258-6498

*Attorneys for Appellees  
Carolyn Twite and Duane Hirsch*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iii

STATEMENT OF ISSUES.....¶1

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS.....¶2

LAW AND ARGUMENT

I. The district court did not abuse its discretion in issuing its *Pre-filing Findings and Order* pursuant to North Dakota Supreme Court Administrative Rule 58.....¶8

II. The remaining issues raised by Betz in this appeal have been decided by previous appellate decisions and are precluded as a matter of law.....¶16

III. Appellees are entitled to recovery of their attorney’s fees and costs in this appeal.....¶19

CONCLUSION.....¶21

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....¶22

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES:**

Beeter v. Sawyer Disposal LLC, 2009 ND 153, 771 N.W.2d 282..... ¶8

Federal Land Bank of St. Paul v. Ziebarth, 520 N.W.2d 51, 56 (N.D. 1994)..... ¶9

Holkesvig v. Grove, 2014 ND 57, 844 N.W.2d 557..... ¶9

Holkesvig v. VandeWalle, 2016 ND 107, 879 N.W.2d 728..... ¶9

Holkesvig v. Welte, 2012 ND 142, 818 N.W.2d 760..... ¶9

Matter of Emelia Hirsch Trust, 2009 ND 135, 770 N.W.2d 225..... ¶¶2, 3, 4, 16, 18

Matter of Emelia Hirsch Trust, 2013 ND 63, 832 N.W.2d 334..... ¶¶2, 3, 16, 20

Matter of Emelia Hirsch Trust, 2014 ND 135, 848 N.W.2d 719..... ¶¶2, 3, 16, 20

Matter of Emelia Hirsch Trust, 2016 ND 217, 888 N.W.2d 205..... ¶¶2, 3, 4, 16, 18, 20

Missouri Breaks, LLC v. Burns, 2010 ND 221, 791 N.W.2d 33..... ¶17

Muhlhauser v. Becker, 74 N.D. 103, 20 N.W.2d 353 (1945)..... ¶17

United Bank of Bismarck v. Young, 401 N.W.2d 517, 519 (N.D. 1987)..... ¶19

**STATUTES AND RULES:**

N.D.R.App.P. 35.1(a)..... ¶18, 21

N.D.R.App.P. 38..... ¶19, 20, 21

N.D.R.App.P. 39..... ¶19

N.D. Sup. Ct. Admin. R. 58..... ¶6, 9, 10, 11, 12
